guarantee/security up to 60% (sixty percent) of the paid-up share capital and 

free Reserves of the Company or less than 100% (One Hundred percent) of the 
free Reserves of the Company, whichever is more. The Paid-up Capital and free 
Reserves, as on June 30, 2013 were ` 1,488 (One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty 
Eight) Crore approximately. In the process of the business, going forward, it is 
expected that the Company may be required to advance loan/guarantee/security 
or to invest the funds of the Company in other Bodies Corporate, including 
Subsidiary or Wholly-owned Subsidiary Company(ies) or Foreign Company in

[...]

is subject to the prior approval of the members of the Company by passing a 
Special Resolution.

The Company has already exhausted the limit by making investment or 
providing the security in respect of loan/guarantee to its Subsidiary(ies) upto 
an amount of ` 3,338 (Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Eight) Crore 
and considering the future growth and business  it is proposed to fix a limit of  
`  8,000 (Eight Thousand) Crore only for making investment, guarantees or loans.

Your Directors recommend this Resolution for the approval of the members.

None of the Directors is in any way concerned or interested in the Resolution.